

No. 07-18-00225-CV

**In the Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Judicial District**

FILED IN
7th COURT OF APPEALS
AMARILLO, TEXAS
7/17/2018 2:21:45 PM
VIVIAN LONG
CLERK

Texas Tech University,
Appellant,

v.

Dolcefino Communications, LLC dba
Dolecefino Consulting,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the 99th Judicial District Court of Lubbock County,
Texas, Honorable Judge William C. Sowder Presiding

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

ANGELA V. COLMENERO
Chief, General Litigation Division

ENRIQUE M. VARELA
Texas Bar No. 24043971
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
General Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 463-2120 Phone
(512) 320-0667 Facsimile
enrique.varela@oag.texas.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL..... ii, iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv, v

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE vii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT viii

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S
SECOND AMENDED PLEA TO THE JURISDICTION BECAUSE
THE NON-EXISTENCE OF PUBLIC INFORMATION IS NOT A
REFUSAL TO PRODUCE PUBLIC INFORMATION AND ONCE
A REQUEST IS WITHDRAWN BY OPERATION OF LAW, THERE
IS NO REQUEST TO ADJUDICATE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

Lack of public information is not refusal..... 4

Requests withdrawn by operation of law..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES..... 15

A. Standard of Review..... 15

B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S
SECOND AMENDED PLEA TO THE JURISDICTION BECAUSE
THE NON-EXISTENCE OF PUBLIC INFORMATION IS NOT A
REFUSAL TO PRODUCE PUBLIC INFORMATION AND ONCE
A REQUEST IS WITHDRAWN BY OPERATION OF LAW, THERE
IS NO REQUEST TO ADJUDICATE..... 16

1. The trial court erred in deciding that TTU’s lack of existing public information amounted to a refusal to produce public information	17
2. Appellee’s Failure to Pay TTU’s Statutory Cost Estimates and Appellee’s Failure to Properly Object to TTU’s Cost Estimates, Automatically Withdraws those Requests by Operation of Law; Therefore, Eliminating the Trial Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction	19
PRAYER	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & T Consultants, Inc. v. Sharp</i> , 904 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1995)	14, 17
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist.v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000).....	17, 19
<i>City of El Paso v. Abbott</i> , 444 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. App.–Austin 2014, pet. denied).....	19
<i>Creedmoor-Maha Water Supply Corp. v. Tex. Com’n on Environmental Quality</i> , 307 S.W.3d 505 (Tex. App.–Austin, 2010, no pet. h.).....	15
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1144 (1999).....	15
<i>Tex. Assn. of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	15
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)...	15
<i>Tex. Natural Res. Conservation Comm’n. v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002).....	15

Statutes

70 Tex. Admin. Code § 70.8.....	12
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 552.269(a)	12
TEX. GOV’T CODE §552.321.....	13, 19
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 552.321(a)	passim
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 552.2615(a)	3, 21
TEX. GOV’T CODE §552.2615(b)	passim
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 552.2615(e)(2)	21
